

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ROCKY DEWALT, ROBERT)
PARHAM, ANTHONY MCGEE,)
and SHAWN BONNETT,)
individually and on behalf of a class)
of similarly situated persons,)

Plaintiff-Appellants,)

v.)

ERIK A. HOOKS, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the North)
Carolina Department of Public)
Safety, and the NORTH)
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF)
PUBLIC SAFETY,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

From Wake County
19 CVS 14089

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS SHARON DOLOVICH, ALEXANDER A.
REINERT, MARGO SCHLANGER, AND JOHN F. STINNEFORD AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. A Subjective Intent Standard Is Inconsistent With Both The
 Original Meaning Of The Cruel And Unusual Punishment Clauses
 And Recent Federal Jurisprudential Developments5

 A. Examining The United States And North Carolina
 Constitutions Through An Originalist Lens Shows That The
 Subjective Deliberate Indifference Standard Is Contrary To
 The Original And Correct Meaning Of The Cruel And Unusual
 Punishment Clauses5

 B. The Federal Deliberate Indifference Standard Is A Recent And
 Misguided Innovation—*Kingsley v. Hendrickson* May Portend
 A Wholesale Rejection Of The Subjective Standard 10

 II. The Subjective Deliberate Indifference Standard Is Impracticable To
 Administer And Causes Cruel And Unusual Conditions To
 Proliferate..... 13

 A. The Subjective Standard Is Impracticable To Administer 13

 B. The Subjective Standard Incentivizes Undesirable Conduct
 And Achieves Undesirable Outcomes 15

 C. An Objective Standard Will Not Create Liability For
 Negligence 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	7
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	15
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 19
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558 (2021)	10
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	12, 19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	11, 14
<i>Grieverson v. Anderson</i> , 538 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	10
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 555 (1799)	8
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	12, 18
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12, 18, 19

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 10, 11

State v. Driver,
78 N.C. 423 (1878)9

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986)..... 12

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 11, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Eighth Amendment Gaps: Can Conditions of Confinement Litigation Benefit from Proportionality Theory?*, 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 53, 56 (2009)..... 5, 6, 13

Alice Ristroph, *State Intentions and the Law of Punishment*, 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1353, 1404 (2008)..... 14

Anthony F. Granucci, “*Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted:*” *The Original Meaning*, 57 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (1969).....7

Brief of Former Corrections Administrators as *Amici Curiae*, *Kingsley v. Hendrickson*, 576 U.S. 389 (2015) (No. 14-6368), 2015 WL 1045423, at *21 15, 16

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of “Cruel,”* 105 Geo. L.J. 441, 474 (2017)*passim*

John F. Stinneford, *The Original Meaning of “Unusual”: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation*, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008)..... 7, 17

John Orth & Paul Newby, *The North Carolina State Constitution* 69 (Oxford Second Edition, 2013)9

Margo Schlanger, *The Constitutional Law of Incarceration, Reconfigured*, 103 Cornell L. Rev. 357, 428 (2018)*passim*

Sharon Dolovich, *Cruelty, Prison Conditions, and the Eighth Amendment*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 881 (2009)..... 14, 15, 16, 19
